

No. 17-1818

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of New Jersey,
Hon. Susan Wigenton, District Judge**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
BRIDGET ANNE KELLY**

Michael D. Critchley
CRITCHLEY, KINUM
& DENOIA, LLC
75 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 422-9200

Yaakov M. Roth (*Counsel of Record*)
Henry W. Asbill
Matthew J. Rubenstein
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Bridget Anne Kelly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. The Port Authority and the George Washington Bridge.....	5
2. The Lane Reallocation	7
3. The Indictment.....	8
4. The Trial and Jury Instructions	10
5. The Post-Trial Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE CIVIL-RIGHTS CONVICTIONS CANNOT STAND.....	15
A. A Substantive Due Process Right To Avoid Intrastate Traffic Has Never Been Recognized, Much Less Clearly Established.....	16
B. At Minimum, The Instructions Erroneously Allowed The Jury To Define For Itself “Legitimate” Governmental Interests	22
II. THE MISAPPLICATION CONVICTIONS CANNOT STAND	25
A. Section 666 Targets Theft And Embezzlement, Not Allocating Public Resources Among The Public With “Improper” Motives.....	25

- B. At Minimum, The Instructions Erroneously Allowed The Jury To
Convict If It Found The Realignment To Be “Unjustified.” 35
- C. In All Events, The Value Of Any Intentionally Misapplied
Property Was Under \$5,000 37
- III. THE WIRE FRAUD CONVICTIONS CANNOT STAND 39
 - A. The Port Authority Was Not Deprived Of Any Property Right 39
 - B. The Government’s Theory Improperly End-Runs *Skilling*..... 47
- CONCLUSION 49
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- STATUTORY APPENDIX.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	24
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	46
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) (per curiam)	17
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	16, 17
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	23
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Hous. Auth. of City of Newport</i> , 435 F.2d 807 (1st Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Cripps v. La. Dep’t of Agric. & Forestry</i> , 819 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	30
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	29
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , No. 2:12-02725, 2014 WL 31350 (D.N.J. Jan. 2, 2014)	20

Lutz v. City of York, Pa.,
 889 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990).....9, 10, 19, 20

Mammaro v. N.J. Dep’t of Child Protection & Permanency,
 814 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2016).....18, 21, 22

McCormick v. United States,
 500 U.S. 257 (1991) 31

McDonnell v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)2, 14, 34, 44

McNally v. United States,
 483 U.S. 350 (1987)*passim*

Mullenix v. Luna,
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (per curiam)..... 17

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 20

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 20

Plumbhoff v. Rickard,
 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)17, 20, 21

Ramos v. Town of Vernon,
 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 19

Rossiter v. City of Phila.,
 674 F. App’x 192 (3d Cir. 2016) 19

Sekbar v. United States,
 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013) 46

Skilling v. United States,
 561 U.S. 358 (2010)2, 14, 47, 48

Smith v. Borough of Wilkinsburg,
 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 23, 36

Sorich v. United States,
 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) 47

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) 44

Torraco v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 20

United States v. Baldrige,
 559 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2009) 28

United States v. Blagojevich,
 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)32, 38, 45

United States v. Bruchhausen,
 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992) 46

United States v. Cicco
 938 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1991).....26, 30, 34

United States v. De La Cruz,
 469 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 2006) 28

United States v. Delano,
 55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 28

United States v. Evans,
 844 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 40, 43

United States v. Finazzo,
 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 43

United States v. Frazier,
 53 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1995) 28

United States v. George,
 841 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016) 38

United States v. Hedaithy,
 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 45, 46

United States v. Henry,
 29 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 39, 42

United States v. Jimenez,
 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013) 29

United States v. Konevi,
 698 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Lanier,
 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 16

United States v. Margiotta,
 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 47

United States v. McLaughlin,
 386 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14

United States v. Mills,
 140 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 1998) 37, 38

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 43, 45

United States v. Panarella,
 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 47

United States v. Sadler,
 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) 46

United States v. Sanderson,
 966 F.2d 184 (6th Cir. 1992) 28

United States v. Saybolt,
 577 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 30

United States v. Sorich,
 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) 47

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,
 526 U.S. 398 (1999) 15

United States v. Syme,
 276 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 24

United States v. Tamargo,
 637 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1981) 30

United States v. Thompson,
 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)*passim*

United States v. Tulio,
 263 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2008) 45

United States v. Urlacher,
 979 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 28

United States v. Winebarger,
 664 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 30

United States v. Wright,
 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 14, 36

United States v. Zauber,
 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 41, 42, 45, 46

White v. Pauly,
 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam)..... 17, 22

Yates v. United States,
354 U.S. 298 (1957) 24, 36

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 18, 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 242..... 4, 8, 15
18 U.S.C. § 656..... 30
18 U.S.C. § 666..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 669..... 30
18 U.S.C. § 1163 30
18 U.S.C. § 1343 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1346 47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 25
Fed. R. App. P 28 4
Joe Stephens & Carol D. Leonnig, *Solyndra:
Politics Infused Obama Energy Programs*,
WASHINGTON POST, Dec. 25, 2011 32
Colin Campbell, *At 3 A.M., NC Senate GOP Strips
Education Funding from Democrats’ Districts*,
NEWS & OBSERVER, May 13, 2017 32
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) 30
